## RESOLUTION NO. 50 - 24

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 37-24 AND SETTING A HEARING DATE OF JULY 23, 2024, FOR THE COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL TO CONSIDER THE ANNEXATION OF THE AREA KNOWN AS AMARA ADDITION NO. 1-23 CONSISTING OF 3172.796 ACRES

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2024, by Resolution 37-24, City Council found the petitions for annexation of the area known as Amara Addition No. 1 – 23 Annexation consisting of 3172.796 acres total to be in substantial compliance with Section 31-12-107(1), C.R.S., and set a hearing date of May 28, 2024; and

WHEREAS, City Council now desires to amend such resolution and reset the hearing date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby amends Section 2 of Resolution No. 37-24 as follows:

Section 2. The City Council hereby sets a public hearing on the Petition for Annexation for July 23, 2024, at Council Chambers, City Hall Building, 107 N. Nevada Avenue, Colorado Springs, Colorado, for purposes of determining and finding whether the area proposed to be annexed meets applicable requirements of Section 31-12-104 and Section 31-12-105, C.R.S. and Section 30 of Article II of the Colorado Constitution, to determine the eligibility of the area for annexation and to determine whether the area should be annexed to the City of Colorado Springs.

Section 2. The City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of the hearing in the manner described in Section 31-12-108, C.R.S.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this 28th day of May 2024.

Randy Helme, Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk